### IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 21 1998

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By

Petitioner, :

Chief Deputy Clerk

v. :

CASE NO. 94,256

TERRY McKNIGHT,

Respondent. :

#### BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LAURA ANSTEAD #0084530
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-v
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. NOTICE OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST ACCORDING TO FLORIDA BAR ETHICS OPINION #98-20.	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A SENTENCE NOT AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE IS AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE AND CONSTITUTES FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MAY BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.	
v. conclusion	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	TABLE OF CITATIONS	PAGE(S)
Baker v. State, 23 Fla. (Fla. 1st DCA Nov. 17,		6
<u>Bateh v. State</u> , 101 So. (Fla. 1st DCA 1958)	2d 869, 874	14
Bennett v. State, 127 F 173 So. 817, 819 (1937)	la. 759,	14
Blatch v. State, 23 Fla (Fla. 4th DCA Oct. 14,	<del>-</del>	5
<u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> , 53 (Fla. 1988)	1 So. 2d 129, 131	13,14
Copeland v. State, 23 F (Fla. 1st DCA Nov. 10,		6
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 661 So. (Fla. 1995)	2d 1193	12
Denson v. State, 711 So (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998)	. 2d 1225	5,8,9,11 13
<pre>Dewey v. State, 135 Fla 186 So. 224, 227 (1938)</pre>	. 44,	14
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 387 So (Fla. 1980)	. 2d 244	16
<u>Heuss v. State</u> , 687 So. (Fla. 1996)	2d 823	14
Holloway v. Arkansas, 4 98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed.		16
<u>Huntley v. State</u> , 339 So (Fla. 1976)	o. 2d 194	15
<u>Hyden v. State</u> , 715 So. (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	2d 960	6
In re Order of Prosecut: Appeals by Tenth Judicia Defender, 561 So. 2d 113	al Circuit Public	15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
In re Public Defender's Certification of Conflict and Motion to Withdraw Due to Excessive Caseload and Motion for Writ of Mandamus, 709 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1998)	15
Livingston v. State, 682 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1996)	6
Louisgeste v. State, 706 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	12,13
Maddox v. State, 708 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), rev. pending case no. 92,805	6
<u>Markert v. Johnson</u> , 367 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1978)	13
McKnight v. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2402 (Fla. 1st DCA Oct. 23, 1998)	6
Middleton v. State, 689 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	11
<u>Munoz v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 90, 99 (Fla. 1993)	16
Nelson v. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2241 (Fla. 1st DCA Oct. 1, 1998)	5,6,7,11 Passim
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	12,13
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	12,17
<u>State v. Calloway</u> , 658 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995)	12
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	13
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 626 So. 2d 1338, 1345 (Fla. 1993)	13

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>State v. Mancino</u> , 714 So. 2d 429, 433 (Fla. 1998)	12
<u>State v. Montague</u> , 682 So. 2d 1085, 1088-89 (Fla. 1996)	7
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1986)	16
<u>OTHER</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.040(d)	14
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(h)	15
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(d)	17,18
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(d)(1)	18
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(d)(2)	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a)	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	18
\$924.051(3), Fla. Stat. (1997)	6
